return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and
asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New Strategic
Asset Class Allocation Real Return (a)

Global Equity- Cap-Weighted 30.0% 4.54%
Global Equity- Non-Cap-Weighted 12.0% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.0% 7.28%
Treasury 5.0% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed Securities 5.0% 0.50%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.0% 1.56%
High Yield 5.0% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.0% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.0% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.0% 3.21%
Leverage -5.0% -0.59%

Total 100.0%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.30% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each risk pool, calculated
using the discount rate for each risk pool, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

City Fire Fire
Miscellaneous Safety Miscellaneous

Risk Pool Risk Pool Risk Pool Total

1% decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net pension liability 16,222,381$ 13,976,432$ 20,259$   30,219,072$

Current discount rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net pension liability 10,068,806$ 9,419,097$   17,628$   19,505,531$

1% increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net pension liability 5,005,941$   5,694,506$   15,463$   10,715,910$

94

CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

June 30, 2023

65

NOTE J – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about each Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payable to the Plan:  At June 30, 2023, the City had no significant contributions payable to the Plan.

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

The City offers the City of American Canyon Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 401a Government
Money Purchase Plan (401a Plan), a single-employer defined contribution retirement plan, to at-will
management, mid-management and confidential employee unit members exempt from the Fair Labor